OFFICE OF

CITY ATTORNEY

P.0O. Box 190 Paul D’ Alessandro, Assistant City Attorney
Scott Field, Assistant City Attorney

. 2000 Main St.reet . Neal Moore, Sr. Deputy City Attorney
Huntington Beach, California 92648 Leonie Mulvihill, Sr. Deputy City Attorney
Jennifer McGrath Telephone: (714) 536-5555 John Fujii, Sr. Deputy City Attorney
Facsimile: (714) 374-1590 Daniel K. Ohl, Deputy City Attorney

City Attomey Sarah Sutton, Deputy City Attorney

Mike Vigliotta, Deputy City Attorney

September 16, 2008

Via Electronic Mail Mark@Bixby.org
Mark Bixby
17451 Hillgate Lane
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
Re: Request for Copies of Public Records
Dear Mr. Bixby:

We received your request dated September 7, 2008, requesting a copy of written
communications between City and Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC regarding
the OPA.

Attached to this transmittal are copies of correspondence in response to your request.

Very truly yours,

LEONIE MULVIHILL
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

cc: Jennifer McGrath, City Attorney

06-476.006/ 26480



CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE
2000 Main Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648

- February-22, 2008

" Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC -

Atin: Michael Gagnet, Executive Vice Pres1dent
4100 MacArthur Boulevard #200

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Dear Mr. Gagnet:

This correspondence confirms im Engle s earher acknowledgement via a return ema11 to you on
December 3, 2007, of the City’s receipt of the proforma proposed budget for the Senior Center
pro_]ect Although until plans and specifications are prepared, the proforina budget is preliminary
in nature. This letter will confirm that the City approves of the ‘proforma in accordance with -
Section 305(6)(b) of the Owner and Participation Agreement between Makar, the City, and thé
Redevelopment Agency dated October 16, 2006 (“OPA”).

This letter also serves to mfonn you that on February 4, 2008 the City Council upheld the
Planning Commission’s approval of Environmental Impact Report 07-002 and Conditional Use
Permit 07-039 for the proposed Senior Center. With this approval, we now anticipate Makar -
obtaining a building perrmt for the Senior Center on or before July 1, 2008. To assist you in that
process, we recommend the attached timeline with required processing steps (see ‘Attachments I
and 17) that we believe will enable Makar to meet the requirements of the OPA as  they relate to
plan submittals and the plan check process that is required to obtain a building perthit. On its

* part, the City will commit to returning comments within two weeks of each of these subrmtta]
dates.

We believe that adherence to. “this schedule is essential to issuance of buﬂdmg i)ennits by July 1,
2008. As you know, if Makar does not in good faith receive a building permit for the Senior
Center by July 1, 2008, Makar will pay the entire Park In Lieu Fee to the City within 30 days

In order to confirm that the costs and expenses incurred by Makar to date in ﬁ;rﬂlerance of the
. design, development, installation, and/or construction of the Senior Center are subject to

~ reimbursement pursuant to the OPA, we propose a review of these costs and expenses on a
regular basis. To this end, we would like documentation of these costs and expenses provided
on a quarterly basis to Terri Elliott, Public Works Principal Civil Engineer, with a copy to Jim
" Engle, Community Services Director. Thie first submittal will be from commencement of the
project to present and should be received by the City within 30 days from the date of this letter



Ms. Elliott will contact you within the next Week with further instructions regarding the
methodology for this auditing process for the design phase.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Leonie Mulvihili
(714-536-5620) regarding any OPA issues. If you have any questions regarding the preparation
of plans and specifications and building permits, please contact Jim Engle (714-536-5495) who
will assist you in coordinating with the other development departments.

" Sincere!

Paul Emery
Interim City Administrator

' '.A,ttag:hments

c: City Council
* Jennifer McGrath
" Bob Hall

Terri Elliott
Jim Engle
Scott Hess
Travis Hopkins

. Leonie Mulvihill

Stanley Smalewitz
Ethen Thatcher

714-536-5575 « pemery@surfcity-hb.org



Attachment 1

Senior Center Plan Check Schedule/ Process

e e T e N R D L L A

Plan Submittal
s 50% 3/17/08
o 70% 4/17/08
e 100% 5/15/08

Plan submittals to include bulldmg, plumbing, and mechamcal detall
(City staff to provide 2-week turn around time on plan review)

*Grading Permit (Items below dpe 3/17/08 in order to receive _gradin'g -

perm1t by 7/1/08)

e Precise grading plan
Street improvement plan
Landscape and Irrigation plan .
Hydrology/Hydraulic analysis
WQMP

) .0"0 .

*NOTE: Please see Attachment #2 for listing of Mitigation Measures

.and Code Requirements associated with Gradmg Permit issuance

Design Review’ Board
¢ Application and materials submiital 4/28/08

e Meeting date . ' 5/08/08

City Council Approval _
e Construction Costs ~ 5/15/08°
o LEED Eléments 5/15/08
e City Council Meeting 6/16/08

Planning Commnssxon Approval

e Study Session - Landscape plan/project demgn:

" e Planning Commission Action

5/13/08
5/27/08



Attachment 2

Grading Permit - Plan Submittals

Plan check prior to issuance of a rough/mass grading permit: (Ifa
rough/mass grading permit is not being pursued, then the following shall be
accomplished prior to issuance of a precise grading permit)

MM 4.5-1 - Geotechnical Evaluation — Review and approve grading and
building plans for inclusion of soils and geotechnical recommendations.
MM 4.5-2 — Slope compaction / erosion protection — Review and approve
grading and building plans for inclusion of soils and geotechnical
recommendations. L o

Plan check prior to issuance of a precise grading permit:

. MM 4.7-1 - Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) — Review and
approve WQMP and documentation. : '

. CR 2 - Precise Grading Plan — Review and approve Precise grading plan.

CR 3 - Street Improvement Plan — Review and approve Street Improvement

plan. - :

'CR 4 — Signing and Striping Plan— Review and approve Signirig and

- Striping plan. o : :
"CR 6 — Stopping sight distance analysis.

CR 8 - Hydraulic Water analysis.

CR 9 — Site lighting plan.

CR 10 — Landscape and Irrigation Plan.

CR 13 — Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan.

Plan ‘check prfor to issuance of a gr"ading permit: _
MM 4.7-2 — Hydrology and Hydraulic Report and Drainage Plan — Review
. and approve plan and documentation.



Katten

KattenMuchinRosenman 1L

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
East Lobby, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20007-5201
202.625.3500 tel

202.298.7570 fax

May 15, 2008
WENDY L. FIELDS

202.625.3800 direct
202.298.7570 fax

wendy.fields@kattenlaw.com

BY REGULAR AND ELECTRONIC MaL
Leonie Mulvihill

Senior Deputy City Attorney

City of Huntington Beach

2000 Main Street

Huntington Beach, CA 92648
LMULVHILL@SURFCITY-HB.ORG

Re:  Owner Participation Agreement dated October 16, 2006
Dear Leonie:

Reference is made to the Owner Participation Agreement (“OPA”) entered into among Makallon
Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC (“Makallon”), the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Huntington
Beach (the “Agency”) and the City of Huntington Beach (the “City”), as approved by the City
Council on October 16, 2006. The OPA provides inter alia for the development, design and
construction of a Senior Center (the “Senior Center”) to be constructed on a 5-acre site located in the
City, generally southwest of the intersection of Goldenwest Street and Talbert Avenue. The Senior
Center is the subject of an Environmental Impact Report No. 07-002 (“EIR”), and Conditional Use
Permit No. 07-39 and Findings and Conditions of Approval, approved by the City Council on
February 4, 2008. .

Reference also is made to Sections 305.3 and 305.8 of the OPA, and to Mitigation Measures 4.3.1 @
and 4.3.1(b) of the Mitigation Monitoring Program included as part of the EIR, copies of which are
attached to this letter. Section 305.8 of the OPA in pertinent part provides for Makallon in good
faith obtaining a building permit for the Senior Center by July 1,2008; Section 305.3 ofthe OPA in
pertinent part provides for the letting of the construction contract and the commencement of
construction within four (4) months of the February 4, 2008 City Council approval of the EIR.
Mitigation Measures 4.3.1(a) and 4.3 .(b) are biological resource measures that substantively limit
construction activities (including grading activities) to the period September 1 to January 31 in order
to avoid impact to the avian nesting season (February 15 to August 31) and the burrowing owl
breeding season (February 1 to August 31). Appreciably, while Makallon is submitting its grading
permit and has authorized the preparation of its foundation permit, the foregoing Mitigation
Measures have been and will continue to delay the ability of Makallon to obtain permits for the

WASHINGTON, DC  CHARLOTTE CHICAGO IRVING  LONDON LOS ANGELES NEWYORK  PALO ALTO WWW.KATTENLAW.COM

LONDON AFFILIATE: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN CORNISH LLP

A limited liability partnership including professional corporations



Katten

Leonie Mulvihill KattenMuchinRosenman LLp
Senior Deputy City Attorney

May 15, 2008

Page 2

Senior Center prior to September 1, 2008 of this year, and likewise will further delay construction
activities. Those delays clearly are force majeure delays under the OPA and, in my opinion,
additionally excuse Makallon from performance under the anthority of California Civil Code Section
1511.

While it is not the intent of this letter to take a position adverse to the City or the Agency, Ido note
that the failure of our clients to agree upon the amount of the Park-In-Lieu Fee and its referral to
arbitration has had a direct impact on the reasonable ability of Makallon to make a construction
commitment to the Senior Center. Under Section 305.6, Makallon is excused from the obligation to
construct the Senior Center if the Park-in-Lieu Fee is less than $19,000,000 and the City has not
appropriated shortfall funding. As you are aware, Makallon commissioned an independent appraisal
of the parkland and the appraisal attributed an approximate $17.5 million value for the Park-In-Lien
Fee. Based upon its appraisal, Makallon has had reasonable justification to defer construction
commitments pending the completion of arbitration. As you know, arbitration is set to be heard in
June. As you also know, it is probable that a final determination will not issue for a number of
weeks. As such, while Makallon is not by this letter claiming a relief of its obligations based upon
the failure of our clients to agree upon the amount of the Park-In-Lieu Fee, that position hereby is
reserved.

Finally, you have advised me that the EIR for the Senior Center is the subject of a CEQA challenge.
1am advised by local counsel that, although we have not seen the actually pleadings, by the nature of
the action, there is a potential that the EIR will be voided or amended and that the right of the City to
construct the Senior Center {or to construct the Senior Center inthe designated location) accordingly
may be lost. Again, it is not the intent of this letter to take a position adverse to the City or the
Agency, but, if the foregoing apalysis is substantively accurate and if the pending action is pot timely
dismissed, then Makallon in the future may, and hereby reserves the right, to make claim for further
excused performance by Makallon unless the City in writing assumes the risk of proceeding at the
cost and expense of the City under Section 305.8.

As always, I am available to speak with you and talk through the matters raised by this letter.

cc:  Michael Gagnet



Agreement shall be interpreted in order to give effect to the Maximum Senior Center Cost

2. Participant agrées that the final design, plans, and specifications, and furnishings,
fixtures and equipment for the Senior Center and any modifications thereto or change orders
shall be subject to the complete satisfaction and prior written approval of the City’s Community
Services Director and the Agency Execuiive Director or desigaee.

-3 - Participant agrees that Participant shall execute the design/build cosfract for the
Senior Center and commence construction (not grading, excavation, demolition, grubbing, or the

fike) of Senior Center improvements (not utilities, public or private strects, public or private site .

improvements, landscaping or ancillary structures such as block walls, trash enclosures)
permanently fixed to the site (e.g, a fouridation or similar) no later than four (4) mo
following final project plan approval by the City Council for the Senior Center. .

4, Parficipant. agrees that Participant shall pro ide all equipment (including all
opetations and maintenance manuals), tools, materials, labor, tests, design work, engineering
sexvices, and the payment of monies, or any combination thereof, necessary or Tequired to fully
and adequately complete the Semior Center unless the City elects otherwise in its sole and
absolute discretion. The Site upon which the Senior Center shall be constructed shall be
contributed by the City at no cost whatsoever to the Participant.

. 5. Participant agrees that within one hundred twenty -(120) days after final
accepfance of the Senior Center by the City as described in Section 612, below, Participant shall
submit to City, for the review and written approval or disapproval of the City’s Community
Services Director the Certified Cost Statement. :

6. a Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, in no
event shall City or Agency have the right to request or demand, and in no event shall Participant

have the obligation to implement, a Project Budget or actual Senior Center Costs td exceed a -

maximum of $19,000,000 (the “Maximum Senior Center Cost™), provided, however, that if (but
only if) the actual Park In-Lieu Fee shall be greater than $21,850,000 and/or the City or Agency
has allocated additional funds to the Senior Center other than the Park In-Lieu Fee, and, no delay
in the design, instailation, or construction of the Senior Center shall thercby result to the
Participant in the exercise of its good faith and reasonable judgment (unless the City and Agency
extend the dates herein for design, installation, construction and completion of the Senior
Center,) then, upon written instrament approved by the City Council and executed by Participant,
which Participant agrees to execute upon its good faith, reasonable determination that there will
be no delay in the design, installation or construction of the Senior Center, the City and Agency
shall have the right to increase the Maximum Senior Center Cost by any such allocated
additional funds of the City or Agency or increased Park In-Lieu Fee greater than $21,850,000,
up to a maximum of 87% of the actual Park In-Lien Pee. In furtherance of the foregoing, this

hereby created.

b. Participant shall prepare and submit to the City and Agency for written

" comment and discussion a proforma proposed Project Budget on or before December 1, 2007.

¥3.31

City and Agency shall give written comment and/or approve such proforma budget within thirty

176/4986
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{30) days following submission thereof by Participant. shall subxmt a Project Budget within 90
days of the date of final plan approval of the Senior Center and thereafier may submit from time
to time a revised Project Budget, which shall be subject to the review and approval of the City
and Agency within thirty (30) days following subinission thereof by Participant. City and
Agency as used in this subsection shall, at the option of the Agency Execu’ave Director and City
Administrator, nzean the Agency Board and City Council.

7. Participant agrees that the development of the Senior Center is subject to and

conditioned upon approval by a Measure C Vote and project plan approval for the development -

of the Senior Center.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, in the event: (a) a
Measure C Vote does not approve development of the Senior Center prior to-December 1, 2006,
Participant shall be relieved of its obligation to design, develop, install and construct the Senior
Center as set forth in this Section and shall instead pay the entire Park In-Lieu Fee to the City in

" immediately available fimds no later than by the recordation of Final Tract Map No. 16338; or

(b) the City Council does not authorize project plan approval for the development of the Senior
Center by December 1, 2007 (subject to one extension of no more than 4 months provided such
extension is in a writing signed by all parties hereto), Participant shall be relieved of its
obligation to design, develop, install and construct the Senior, Center as set forth in this Section
and shall instead pay the entire Park In-Licu Fee to-the City in imunediately available funds no
later than December 31, 2007 (as may be extended by any such extension); or (¢ ) Participant
does not in good faith obtain a building permit for the Senior Center by July-1, 2008, Participant

- shall be relieved of ifs obligation to design, develop, install and construct the Senior Center as set

forth in this Section and shall instead pay the entire Park In-Lieu Fee to the City in immediately
available funds no later than July 31, 2008; or (d) Participant does not in good faith complete
construction of the Senior Center and dedicate the Senior Center to the City by July 1, 2009,
Participant shall be relieved of its obligation fo design, develop, ibstall and construct the Senior

Center as set forth in this Section and shall instead pay the entire Park In-Lieu Fee to the City in - '

immediately available funds no later than July 31, 2009. Notwithstanding the foregoing or
Section 610.1, if in accordance with the foregoing the Participant shall be released in whole or in
part of its obligation to design, develop, install and/or construct the Senior Ceater and instead
shall be obligated to pay the entire Park In Lieu Fee, or if in accordance with Section 610.1 the
Participant shall be obligated for the entire Patk In Lieu Fee, then-and in either such event the
Participant shall be entitled to a credit against the Park In Lieu Fee to the extent the Participant

_shall have expended funds or incurred any expenses in furtherance of the design, development,

installation and/or construction of the Senior Center, which funds and expenses shall be
substantiated in a Certified Cost Statement and contained in a City and Agency approved
proforma or Project Budget. As a condition to Participant being enfitled to any credit against the

‘Park In Lieu Fee as provided herein, Participant shall first assign to City all assignable third

party work product represented by such credit.

06-476/4986
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OFFICE OF

CITY ATTORNEY
Paul D’Alessandro, Assistant City Attormey
25;‘? iiBa?nxslgge ¢ Scott Field, Assistant City Attorney
) " ; Neal Moore, Sr. Deputy City Attomney
Huntington Beach, California 92648 Leonie Mulvihill, Sr. Deputy City Attomey
Jennifer McGrath Telephone: (714) 536-5555 John Fqu.ii, Sr. Deputy City Attomey
i Facsimile: (714) 374-1590 Daniel K. Oll, Deputy City Attomey
City Attorney acsimlle: (714) . Sarah Sutfon, Deputy City Attomey
Mike Vigliotta, Deputy City Attorney
VIA U.S. MATL, AND ELECTRONIC MATL
May 27, 2008

Wendy L. Fields, Esq.

KATTEN MUNCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW

East Lobby, Suite 700

‘Washington, DC 20007-5201

Re:  Correspondence dated May 15, 2008

Dear Wendy:

This office is in receipt of your correspondence dated May 15, 2008 regarding the Owner
Participation Agreement (“OPA”) entered into and among Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC
(“Makallon”), the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Huntington Beach (the “Agency”) and the
City of Huntington Beach (the “City”), as approved by the City Council and the Agency on October
16, 2006.

In your correspondence, you claim that mitigation measures 4.3.1 (a) and 4.3.1(b) of the Mitigation
Monitoring Program included as part of the Senior Center EIR delay the ability of Makallon to obtain
permits for the Senior Center prior to September 1, 2008 of this year and also delay construction
activities. Your correspondence states that you consider these to be force majeure delays under the
OPA that excuse Makallon from performance under the authority of California Code Section 1511.

You further claim that Makallon has reasonable justification to defer construction commitments
pending completion of arbitration because Makallon has commissioned an appraisal of the Pacific
City property that attributes a $17,500,000 value for the Park-in-Lieu Fee. Finally, you state that
Makallon may further claim excused performance due to the CEQA challenge to the EIR for the
Senior Center.

06-476.002/22645



Wendy L. Fields, Esq.
May 27, 2008
Page 2 of 3

The purpose of this letter is to address the items raised in your correspondence and to state
unequivocally the Agency and City’s position that Makallon has not been excused from the
performance mandated by Section 305.8 (c) and (d) of the OPA. As an initial matter, we appreciate
that Makallon has acknowledged that Section 305 of the OPA requires that a building permit for the
Senjor Center be issued on or before July 1, 2008. However, we reject any suggestion that should
Makallon fail to obtain a building permit for the Senior Center by July 1, 2008, it will be excused
from performance such that Makallon will not have to pay the Park In Lieu Fee by July 31,2008 as
specified in the OPA.

To begin with, it is unclear what, if anything, Makallon has done by way of good faith performance
towards the July 1¥ deadline. In particular, reference is made to the letter dated February 22, 2008
from Interim City Administrator Paul Emery to Michael Gagnet, which outlined the City’s concem
that Makallon take the appropriate action to perform as required by the OPA. A copy of that letter is
attached hereto for your review. At that time, the City provided a detailed schedule of performance to
meet the July 1, 2008 deadline listed in OPA Section 305 (8)(c). We understand that nothing was
received in response to the City’s correspondence. Instead, your correspondence now mforras the
City that Makallon will not be able to pull the permit due to both the pending litigation on the Senior
Center EIR and the mitigation measures included in the EIR for the Senior Center.

We believe that this position ignores the fact the California Environmental Quality Act specifically
permits the project to continue notwithstanding the commencement of litigation. See Public
Resources Code Section 21167.3. As to the effect of the mitigation measures, construction activities
are not limited to September 1 to January 31 as you suggest in your correspondence. Rather, prior to
any construction activities or vegetation removal between February 15 and Aungust 31, the surveys
described in Mitigation Measures 4.3-1(a) and 4.3-1(b) must be undertaken. Although not required to
do so under the OPA, the City will assist Makar by arranging to have these surveys completed no less
than 14 days and no more than 30 days prior to vegetation removal and commencement of
construction activities. In this regard, please advise us as to the appropriate date to have these
surveys completed.

Thus, we believe that Makallon’s claim that either the pending litigation or the implementation of the
EIR mitigation measures is an enforced delay under Section 1004 of the OPA. is without merit. Even
assuming arguendo that there was an enforced delay under Section 1004, prompt notice of the delay
as required by Section 1004 was not provided.

Your letter also incorrectly states that under Section 3056, Makallon is excused from the obligation to
construct the Senior Center if the Park-in-Lieu Fee is less than $19,000,000. Rather, Section 305.6
sets $19,000,000 as the “Maximum Senior Center Cost,” unless the City allocates additional
fundraising. As to Makallon’s claim it is unable to make a construction commitment to the Senior
Center because of the pending arbitration, we believe this claim is belied by the April 30, 2008
appraisal prepared by Integra and submitted by Makallon in the arbitration proceedings, which asserts
a value of $22,071,503 for the Park-in-Lieu Fee. Because Makallon’s own appraisal exceeds the cost

06-476.002/22645



Wendy L. Fields, Esq.
May 27, 2008
Page3 of 3

of the Senior Center, the arbitration does not impact Makallon’s ability to make a construction
commitment in furtherance of Section 305.8(c) of the OPA.

As stated above, the purpose of this letter is to reject Makallon’s sudden claim that it is unable to
comply with the terms of the OPA because of the mitigation measures, the pending arbitration, or the
litigation on the Senior Center EIR. In light of the tasks to be completed prior to July 1, 2008, we
strongly urge your client to contact Interim City Administrator Paul Emery to discuss a schedule of

performance.

Very truly yours,

/-

LEONIE MULVIHILL
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

cc: Panl Emery, Interim City Administrator
Jennifer McGrath, City Attorney

| 06-476.002/22645



5 CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE
. 2000 Main Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92848

VIA U.S. Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested
July 1, 2008

Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC

Atin: Michael Gagnet, Executive Vice President-Development
4100 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200

Newport Beach, CA 92660

‘Re:  Owner Participation Agreement, dated October 16, 2006

Dear Mr. Gagpet:

This correspondence is written in regard to the Owner Participation Agreement (“OPA”)
entered into and among Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC (“Makallon™), the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Huntington Beach (“Agency”) and the City of
Huntington Beach (“City”) as approved by the City Council and Agency on October 16,
2006. .

Pursuant to the OPA, Makallon was required to use good faith to obtain a building permit
for the Senior Center by July 1, 2008. Section 305(8)(c) of the OPA provides that in the
event Makallon does not secure a building permit by July 1, 2008, Makallon is relieved
of is obligation to design, develop, and construct the Senior Center and shall pay the
entire Park-in-Licu Fee to the City in immediately available funds no later than July 31,
2008.

As we have advised Makallon nmitiple times over the past several months, including
correspondence dated February 22 and May 27 of this year, adherence to 2 submittal and
processing schedule was critical to the issuance of building permits by July 1%.
Notwithstanding these repeated notices, Makallon has failed to provide plans and
specifications sufficient to obtain a building permit for the Senior Center by July 1, 2008.
This letter will therefore serve as formal notice that Makallon is no longer obligated to
design, develop and construct the Senior Center and is required to pay the entire Park-in-
Lieu Fee to the City pursuant to the terms of the OPA.

As you know, Makallon has disputed the amount of the Park-in-Lieu Fee pursuant to
Chapter 254 of the City’s Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance. An arbitration to resolve
the issue of the amount of the Park-in-Lieu Fee was held on June 10, 11 and 12, 2008,
and the arbitrators’ decision is anticipated to be issued at any time. Therefore, Makallon
is hereby directed to pay the amount deemed by the arbitrators’ decision to be the

714-536-5575 « pemery@surfcity-hb.org



Michael Gagnet, Executive Vice President-Development
July 1, 2008
Page2 of 2

Park-in-Lieu Fee within thirty days of issuance of the arbitrators’ decision. In the event
that Makallon fails to timely provide payment of the Park-in-Lieu fee, please be advised
that the City and the Agency intend to pursue any and all legal remedies available.

Very truly yoz,

PAUL EMERY
Interim City Administrator Q

c: Jennifer McGrath, City Atiorney
J¥im Engle, Director of Community Services
Scott Hess, Planning Director
Travis Hopkins, Director of Public Works



Katten

KattenMuchinRosenman up

1025 Thoras jefferson Street, NW
East Lobby, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20007-5201
2026253500 tel

202.298.7570 fax

July 17, 2008
WENDY L. FIELDS
202.625.3800 direct
202.298.7570 fax

wendy.fields@katteniaw.com

BY REGULAR AND ELECTRONIC MAIL
City of Huntington Beach

2000 Main Street

Huntington Beach, CA 926438

ATTENTION: Paul Emery
Interim City Administrator

Re:  Owner Participation Agreement dated October 16, 2006

Dear Mr. Emery:

Reference is made to (i) the Owner Participation Agreement (“OPA” or “Agreement”) entered into
among Makallon Atlanfa Huntington Beach, LLC (“Makallon”), the Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Huntington Beach (the “Agency”) and the City of Huntington Beach (the “City”), approved
by the City Council on October 16, 2006, (ii) the provisions of the OPA addressing the Park-in-Lien
Fee and Senior Center design, development and construction, and (jii) your letter dated July 1,2008
giving to Makallon notice of the obligation to pay the Park-in-Lieu Fee to the City as a consequence
of its alleged failure to obtain a building permit for the Senior Center timely in accordance Section
305.8(c) of the OPA.! Without waiving any right of our client in the future to claim that it in fact
timely submitted and responsibly processed its application for a rough grading permit, we
acknowledge that the City did not issue the Senior Center rough grading permit as of July 1, 2008.
Notwithstanding, on behalf of our client and for the reasons set forth in this letter, we disagree with
your position and dispute your allegation that Makallon failed timely to obtain a building permit for
the Senior Center. To the contrary, Makallon’s performance was excused and as of the date hereof
continues to be excused, and any demand by the City for the payment of the Park-in-Lien Fee is
unfounded.

1 For purposes of this letter, capitalized terms used in this letter without definition have the respective meanings assigned
to such terms in the OPA. Additionally, as has been repeatedly stated by the City and relied upon by Makallon, for
purposes of Section 305.8 of the OPA and any other pertinent provision(s) of the Agreement, the term “building permit’
includes, without limitation, any rough or precise grading permit.
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Park-in Lieu Fee Determination.

As you know, in accordance with Section 254.08(D) of the Huntington Beach Zoning and Subdivision
Ordinance, Makallon submitted to arbitration the determination of the appraised valuation of the
Park-in-Lieu Fee. The mandated proceedings were held last month, June 11 to June 13, and
concluded almost 18 months of the parties” commissioning appraisals and updates in an effort to
reach a final determination of the amount of the Park-in-Lieu Fee. 1also am advised that the City
delayed the release of its appraisal to Makallon after the date the appraisal first was submitted by J.P.
Y aurain to the City, and that the qualifications of the City appraiser have been a subject of inquiry
prior to and during the arbitration proceedings, each of which has delayed the process of making a
final determination of the Park-in-Lieu Fee.

Pursuant to the terms of the OPA, Makallon assumed the obligation to design and construct the
Senior Center to the extent of its obligation for the Park-in-Lieu Fee. That obligation was undefined
as of the execution and delivery of the Agreement in October of 2006 and accordingly was dependent
upon the subsequent determination of the Park-in Lieu Fee. The Park-in-Lieu Fee submitted by the
parties through their respective appraisals are approximately $20 million apart, with the City’s 3414
million fee almost double that of the Makallon $22.7 million fee. Clearly, until the Park-in-LieuFee
is determined and the City makes any permitted election under Section 305.6 to establish the
Maximum Senior Center Cost, Makallon is without the budgetary guidance prerequisite to the design
of the Senior Center and its permitting process. As such, whether based upon the occurrence of a
Force Majeure Delay under Section 1004 of the Agreement, a Civil Code Section 1511 excused
performancez, or common law impossibility of performance, as of July 1, 2008 (and as of this date)
and despite the continued good faith efforts of Makallon, the Park-in-Lieu Fee was and remains
undetermined, Makallon was and remains unable to design a Senior Center or initiate the building
permit process, and its performance was excused, is excused and will continue to be excused until
the Park-in-Lieu Fee has been determined and Makallon has a reasonable period of time thereafter to
design and construct a Senior Center in accordance with its budgetary requirements and the
applicable provisions of the OPA.

In furtherance (and not in limitation) of the foregoing provisions of this letter, as known to the City,
the intended Community Facilities District (“CFD”) financing of Pacific City has long been an
intended source of payment of approximately $19 million of the required Park-in-Lieu Fee
commitment. Since the time that the City and Makallon diverged in their respective determination of
the value of the Park-in-Lieu Fee, the City has essentially frozen all processing ofthe CFD. Assuch,

2 California Civil Code section 1511 excuses any delay in performance of a contract when such performance is
prevented or delayed by the act of the owner. See Semas v. Bergmamn, 178 C.A. 2d 758 (1960) and Nomellini
Construction Co. v. Department of Water Resources, 19 Cal.App.3d 240, 96 Cal. Rptr. 682 (1971). Civil Code Section
1511 applies equally to contracts between a public entity/government landowner and a contractor. Peter Kiewit Sons’
Co. v. Pasadena City Jr. College District of Los Angeles, 59 Cal.2d 241, 245 (1963).
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until the City recommits to the CFD process, Makallon is being denied the underlying benefit ofits
bargain in entering into the OPA’

City Estoppel.

There has developed between the parties an established course of dealing respecting the performance
of the OPA and parties’ obligations thereunder that the City is now attempting to ignore. Section
1100 of the OPA (entitled Effective Date) originally provided that the Agreement would terminate
unless certain conditions were satisfied as of July 31, 2007. In order to complete final map and
related documentary review, the City initiated an extension of the July 31 date to August 31. Seethe
attached February 1, 2008 letter from Paul Emery to Michael Gagnet. Likewise, the language of
Section 308.8(b) required the City Council to authorize project plan approval of the Senior Center by
December 1, 2007 (with a one-time 4-month extension in writing signed by all parties). No
extension ever was requested of or granted by Makallon, and the Environmental Impact Report No.
07-002, and related Conditional Use Permit No. 07-39 and Findings and Conditions of Approval for
the Senior Center were not approved by the City Council until February 4, 2008.

Makallon will not be held to a different standard of enforcement or interpretation of the OPA than
that applied by the City to itself. As such, and without limitation of the preceding or succeeding
sections of this letter, it is Makallon’s position that the prior course of dealing between the parties
estops the City from asserting or invoking any ‘time of the essence’ requirement of the Agreement,
especially given the record of the facts in the matter and Makallon’s continued good faith efforts in
support of the Project and the OPA.

Notice and Cure. Assuming arguendo that the City has any right or claim based upon any failure by
Makallon timely to obtain 2 building permit for the Senior Center, under Article 900 of the OPA, the
City would have no right to demand payment of the Park-in-Lieu Fee without first giving to
Makallon potice of default under Section 902 and the benefit of its 90-day cure right under Section
903. Section 901.1 of the OPA defines an Event of Default under the Agreement as a “[f]ailure or
delay by a party to perform any term of provision of this Agreement within the time provided herein,
__» If an Event of Default had ocourred, then the City would have been obligated to give to
Makallon a Default Notice under Section 901 and Makallon’s cure rights would have arisen. Barring
the giving of the applicable Default Notice and the tolling of the applicable cure period, no rights

could have accrued to the City.

3 For the reasons expressed in this letter, Makalion likewise legally is excused from any other pérformance obligations
under the OPA that reasonably are dependent upon the design, pro forma analysis or CFD fimding of the Senior Center.
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Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned or Michael Gagnet if you have any questions
respecting this letter or the subject matter hereof. :

Sing;

cc:  Michael Gagnet
Leonie Mulvihill, Senior Deputy City Attomey
LMULIHILL@SURFCITY-HB.ORG
Huntington Beach City Council
CITY.COUNCIL@SURFCITY-HB.ORG
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P.0O. Box 190 Paul D’Alessandro, Assistant City Attorney
2000 Main Street Scott Field, Assistant City Attomey
. am Street Neal Moore, Sr. Deputy City Attomey
Huntington Beach, California 92648 Leonie Mulvihill, Sr. Deputy City Attomey
Jennifer McGrath Telephone: (714) 536-5555 John Fuijii, Sr. Deputy City Attorney
; Facsimile: (714) 374-1590 Daniel K. Ohl, Deputy City Attomey
City Attorney 4 Sarah Sutton, Deputy City Attomey

Mike Vigliotta, Deputy City Attomey
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL TO wendy.fields@kattenlaw.com

Tuly 30, 2008

Wendy L. Fields, Esq.

KATTEN MUNCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW

East Lobby, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20007-5201

Re:  Pacific City Park-in-Lieu Fee

Dear Wendy:

This letter is written as a follow up our telephone conversation on July 28,2008 wherein we
discussed the possible resolution of the dispute between our clients with regard to the Owner
Participation Agreement (“OPA”) entered into and among Makallon Atlanta Huntington Beach, LLC
(“Makallon™), the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Huntington Beach (“Agency”) and the City
of Huntington Beach (“City”) as approved by the City Council and Agency on October 16, 2006.

In a letter dated July 1, 2008, the City Administrator advised that due to Makallon’s failure to secure
a building permit for the Senior Center by July 1, 2008, Makallon was required to pay the Park-in-
Lieu Fee within 30 days of the arbitrator’s decision, or August 23, 2008. In response, and by way of
letter dated July 17, 2008, Makallon disputed the City’s position and claimed that Makallon is
excused from performance under the OPA.

We believe that Makallon’s position is without merit, and is no more than an attempt to delay
payment of the fees imposed on Makallon pursuant to the entitlements approved by the City in 2004.
However, in the spirit of trying to avoid what will surely be contentious litigation, and without
waiving any of the claims, rights, and defenses included in the City’s correspondence to Makallon
dated February 22, 2008, May 27, 2008 and July 1, 2008, this letter is written as a final request for
Makallon’s commitment and good faith effort towards putting the design and construction of the
Senior Center back on schedule before the August 23, 2008 deadline referenced in the City’s July 1,
2008 correspondence.

06-476.002/24881
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First and foremost, the City hereby demands Makallon’s immediate commitment to draft a
development schedule and execute an agreement for the construction of the Senior Center by August
23, 2008. Without these two agreements, the terms of the OPA are meaningless and, as a direct result
of Makallon’s performance to date, puts the City’s collection of the 2007 Park-In-Lieu Fee at risk,
which is unacceptable. Without this commitment from Makallon, the City has no other reasonable
recourse but to pursue all legal remedies available to the City under the terms of the OPA and
California law.

Secondarily, we confirm that the arbitrator’s award served on Tuly 24, 2008, results in the calculated
Park-in-Lieu Fee for the Pacific City project of $22,071,504.64. For the purposes of settling the
current dispute between the parties, and without waiving any claims, rights and defenses set forth in
the City’s correspondence to you dated February 22, 2008, May 27,2008 and July 1, 2008, please be
further advised that the City has no desire to elect under Section 305.6 of the OPA to increase the
maximum Senior Center cost to 87% of the determined Park-in-Lieu Fee. Quite simply, without the
benefit of any plans and specifications the City is unable to determine whether or not it is appropriate
to increase the “Maximum Senior Center Cost”.

Finally, in your email correspondence to me dated July 25, 2008, you indicated that you prefer all
scheduling information to be conveyed between Makallon and the City through our offices. Asl
explained to you during our phone conversation, I believe that it is imperative that City staff
communicate with Makallon on the details for the schedule to confirm that the dates and the
commitments imposed by the schedule on both Makallon and the City are capable of being satisfied.
To this end, I propose that communication between Makallon and City staff copy our offices so that
we can agree on a mutually-acceptable schedule in furtherance of the OPA. If you bave a more
preferable alternative method of completing this discussion, please let us know.

While the schedule is being drafted, our offices can implement the OPA’s requirement for a formal
agreement between Makallon and the City for the construction of the Senior Center. Again, this
needs to be completed prior to August 23, 2008. This date is not arbitrary but is consistent with the
City’s notice dated July 1, 2008.

Wendy, we recognize this will take a great deal of effort on our part, but it seems that this effort will
be well spent if we can implement the terms of the OPA as opposed to proceeding to litigation.

LEONIE MULVIHILL M h
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

cc:  Paul Emery, Interim City Administrator
Bob Hall, Deputy City Administrator
Jennifer McGrath, City Attorney
Jim Engle, Director of Community Services
Scott Hess, Director of Planning
Travis Hopkins, Director of Public Works
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